

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu Rail Head Complex, Jammu-180004 Phone: 0191-2470075 Fax: 0191-2470754 Email ID: directorshdjammu@gmail.com



## Transfer of BVO Office Building Hiranagar Kathua to Migratory Subject: Project Hiranagar/Bhaderwah.

ORDER NO. 515 - SHDJ of 2023 DATED 03-11-2023

Whereas, Agriculture Production and Animal Husbandry Department vide Government No. 95-ASH of 1991 dated 27.03.1991 has sanctioned Migratory Project Hiranagar/Bhaderwah/Atholi with its headquarter at Hiranagar during the winter and Bhaderwah during the summer, besides encamping for a period of two months during the summer at Atholi; and

Whereas, Government building is allotted to Migratory Project, Hiranagar/Bhaderwah at Summer headquarter Dandi Bhaderwah, however no Government building is allotted at winter headquarter i.e. Hiranagar and is being stationed in the building of Veterinary Assistant Surgeon Channi District Kathua; and

Whereas, the post of Block Veterinary Officer, Hiranagar was functioning in Government building in District Kathua but Animal/Sheep Husbandry Department J&K vide Govt. order No. 76-ASH of 2012 dated 18.05.2012 has abolished the post of BVO Hiranagar and the DDO powers were delegated to the District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Kathua and as such the departmental building at Hiranagar is lying vacant; and

Whereas, 01 Kanal and 08 Marlas of land along with Government building is available at Hiranagar under the occupation of District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Kathua; and

Whereas, District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Kathua vide communication No. DSHOK/Plg/2020-21/869-71 dated 23.09.2020 has submitted the proposal of fixing winter headquarter of the O/o Assistant Project Officer ISD Migratory Project Bhaderwah/Hiranagar at Hiranagar in the building of Block Veterinary Officer, Hiranagar; and

Whereas, Joint Director (Extension), Sheep Husbandry Department Jammu along with Assistant Project Officer ISD Migratory Project Hiranagar/Bhaderwah have inspected the departmental building at Hiranagar and found sufficient for establishment of APO Office during winter.

Therefore, keeping in view the above stated facts, sanction is hereby accorded to the transfer of land measuring 01 Kanal and 08 Marlas along with Block Veterinary Office building Hiranagar from District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Kathua to, Assistant Project Office, Intensive Sheep Development, Migratory Project, Hiranagar/Bhaderwah for establishment of office during winter.

> -/Sd/-(Dr. Naseem Javaid Chowdhary) JKAS, Director.

## No. DSHJ-ESTTONG/38/2022/11819-22

Dated: 03.11.2023

Copy to the: -

- 1. Joint Director (Extension), Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu for information. This is in reference to his communication No. JDEJ/Tech/2023-24/1221-22 dated 30.10.2023.
- 2. District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Kathua for information and with the remarks to handover the complete charge of the building along with revenue records to APO Bhaderwah/Hiranagar. He will also provide staff for watch and ward of the building at Hiranagar during summer.
- 3. Assistant Project Officer ISD Migratory Project Hiranagar/Bhaderwah for information and necessary action. This is in reference to his communication No. APOBH/Esstt/2023-24/743-44 dated 28.10.2023.
- 4. In-charge Website, Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu for necessary action.

(Dr. Surinder Gupta), Deputy Director (Central). 03. X1.23